
 
 
To: Members of the  

IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 Councillors Graham Arthur, Julian Benington, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Eric Bosshard, 
Stephen Carr, Judi Ellis, Robert Evans, Russell Jackson, Russell Mellor and 
Neil Reddin 

 
 A meeting of the Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2011 AT 7.30 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions to the Committee received in writing by the Democratic Services 
Team by 5pm on Thursday 30th June 2011 and to respond. 
  

5  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH APRIL 2011 (Pages 3 - 8) 

6  
  

MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 9 - 12) 

7  
  

ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 13 - 24) 

8  
  

ACCOMMODATION PRESENTATION  

9  
  

ALIGNING POLICY AND FINANCE REVIEWS (Pages 25 - 72) 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 June 2011 

  



This page is left intentionally blank



 

22 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 20 April 2011 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Neil Reddin (Chairman)    

Councillors Graham Arthur, Ruth Bennett, Judi Ellis, 
Robert Evans, Russell Jackson, Russell Mellor and Tony Owen 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 

 
40   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP 
and Councillor Stephen Carr.  Councillor Ruth Bennett attended as alternate to 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP. 
 
 

41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

42   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 
 

43   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2011 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2011 be 
agreed. 
 
 

44   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

LDCS11069 
 
The Committee was informed that updates around customer contact, progress 
against issues identified at the ‘Ideas Aloud’ events delivered as part of Customer 
Service Week, and work to identify energy efficiency and renewables projects 
would be provided later in the meeting 
 
With regard to the aligning policy and finance framework, the Chairman noted that 
the Carelink Service had been referred to Internal Audit.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
20 April 2011 

 

23 
 

 
45   ENERGY REDUCTION AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

 
ES11052 
 
In January 2011, following consideration of reports around the Carbon 
Management Programme (Report ES10188) and the Carbon Reduction 
Commitment (Report ES10189), the Executive requested the Improvement and 
Efficiency Sub-Committee investigate further ways of reducing energy 
consumption and look at the benefits associated with renewable energy 
generation, feed in tariffs and other similar measures.  The Sub-Committee 
received a report identifying a range of projects which had the most potential to 
support increased energy efficiency and use of renewable energy across the 
Council’s operational property. 
 
Members considered the benefits of the five proposed renewable energy 
schemes.  In response to a question from the Chairman around the financial 
incentives offered by feed in tariffs, the Environmental Development Manager 
confirmed that a review was currently underway which was likely to reduce the 
value of feed in tariffs for
[...]
ment and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
20 April 2011 
 

24 

response to a question around when additional information would be available on 
the options for the Walnuts, the Environmental Development Manager confirmed 
that the full business case would be available in Autumn 2011.  A Member 
emphasised the benefits derived from increased energy efficiency, which was 
often more cost effective than renewable energy schemes.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The proposed photovoltaic energy scheme at the Civic Centre and 
Central Depot be identified (on the basis of current capacity) for 
further consideration, with the North Block prioritised due to 
opportunities afforded by the current refurbishment and the deadline 
imposed by the likely change in tariffs;   

 
2) A further report around the proposed Walnuts’ Boiler Plant Upgrade 

be provided to Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee in July 
2011. 

 
3) A further report around energy reduction and renewal energy 

generation be provided to Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee 
in October 2011 to consider in greater detail the costs and benefits of 
the selected projects, and provide additional information with regard 
to the proposed small-scale photovoltaic energy scheme at the 
BEECHE Centre and the solar farm; 

 
4) The Development Control Committee be requested to consider the 

inclusion of energy efficiency and renewable energy generation 
measures in future developments across the Borough as part of the 
Local Development Framework. 

 
 

46   ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

CEO1169 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report updating Members on the progress made 
on the first phase projects within the Organisational Improvement Programme. 
 
With regard to the workstream around Civic Centre Accommodation, the Assistant 
Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed that work refurbishing North Block 
had commenced, with a number of teams relocating across the Civic Centre site.  
These teams were now being encouraged to consider how they might use their 
office space more effectively. 
 
Chief Officers had agreed a Records and Retention Policy which was currently 
being implemented by targeting as a priority those areas impacted by the 
accommodation changes. The policy aimed to keep both hard copy and electronic 
information as long as legally required, except in cases where there was a clear 
business need to retain information or records.  A Member highlighted the difficulty 
in identifying those records that should be retained longer. 

Page 5



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
20 April 2011 

 

25 
 

 
The Shared Services project with the London Boroughs of Bexley and Croydon 
was progressing.  A Shared Services Board made up of Borough Chief Executives 
and key Chief Officers had been established and had developed a shortlist of 
priority shared services projects, which included Libraries, Property (including 
asset management and facilities management), Sold Services to Schools and 
Financial Systems.  A number of regulatory services had also been identified as a 
potential shared services workstream, and a high-level analysis of current 
processes and activities was being undertaken by an identified lead officer in each 
local authority to develop a shortlist of potential service areas, and conduct options 
appraisals.   
 
The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed that the rollout of 
the Voice Recognition System to Officers and Members had gone live on 21st June 
2010 with an accuracy rate of 80%.  The delivery of the Voice Recognition System 
for external use by members of the public had encountered some problems during 
the testing phase but would go live shortly.  Call volumes for other simple requests 
with high volumes, such as reporting missed bins, had been evaluated and 
considered suitable for use with Voice Recognition in Phase 3 of the project.   
 
RESOLVED that the progress made to date on projects led by the 
Organisational Improvement Programme be noted. 
 
 

47   PROJECT TRACKING (PRESENTATION) 
 

The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the spreadsheet developed to 
support project tracking from the Senior Improvement, Efficiency and 
Effectiveness Analyst, which provided a high level overview of all proposed 
savings projects across the Council.  The project tracking document would 
continue to be updated to capture all the details against each of the proposed 
savings, including financial data, and would be key tool for the Chief Executive in 
providing a high level overview of project savings being made across the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 
 

48   CORPORATE WEB UPGRADE (PRESENTATION) 
 

The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the corporate web upgrade from 
the Senior Improvement, Efficiency and Effectiveness Analyst.  The upgraded 
website had been launched on 13th April 2011, and made good use of space, 
images and links to social media sites to provide an improved offer to web users.   
 
With regard to future work, all remaining web pages would be migrated by 13th 
May 2011, and online materials had been developed to train content editors 
across the Council.  Two new e-forms would be launched on 2nd May 2011 to 
support reporting of missed bin collections and replacement recycling boxes, and 
work to update other feedback forms would be undertaken with an emphasis on 
increasing self-service. 

Page 6



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
20 April 2011 
 

26 

The Chairman acknowledged the work of the Bromley Knowledge web team and 
the IT Development Team in supporting the introduction of the new website.  In 
response to a query from a Member around income generation, the Senior 
Improvement, Efficiency and Effectiveness Analyst confirmed that the opportunity 
to advertise on the Bromley website was being promoted to local companies. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 
 

49   CUSTOMER CONTACT (PRESENTATION) 
 

The Sub-Committee received a presentation on customer contact from the Head 
of Customer Service.  Since 2008/9, web volumes had increased from 1.5 to 2.3 
million hits per year, and there had also been an increase in e-mail contact.  The 
cost per contact in Bromley for face to face, phone and web contact was 
significantly lower than the Local Authority average. 
 
Planned service migrations to the customer contact centre in Summer 2011 
included the Landscape Helpdesk and Registrars, and work was also being 
undertaken around the amalgamation of Reception points across the Council.  
Further service migrations would be considered in areas of high call volume, and a 
Member noted the potential to support housing-related enquiries, such as Choice 
Based Lettings.  The Chairman highlighted the move of Public Health officers and 
the Coroners Service to the Civic Centre site, and noted that the volume of 
contacts was likely to increase.  Work to investigate delivery of shared customer 
services with London Borough of Bexley was also underway, and the Head of 
Customer Service noted that a number of alternatives were being considered, 
including the potential to establish a co-located Customer Contact Centre. 
 
A Channel Strategy was currently under development which would seek to reduce 
avoidable contact, and support channel shift, digital inclusion and increased 
accessibility into the future.   
 
A Member queried what level of analysis was undertaken between ‘value’ and 
‘fault’ calls to the Contact Centre, and noted the importance of evaluating ‘fault’ 
calls to ensure ongoing improvement of services delivered to Bromley residents. 
 
RESOLVED that the development of a Channel Strategy be supported. 
 
 

50   REVISED CORPORATE OPERATING PRINCIPLES 
 

CEO1170 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report presenting revised Corporate Operating 
Principles, which reflected changes that had taken place since the original 
Corporate Operating 
[...]
Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
3. COMMENTARY 

 The Committee is asked to consider progress on matters arising from previous meetings.  

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy Implications; Financial Implications; Legal 
Implications; Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

Strategies and plans for each corporate area 
 

 

Page 10



 3

APPENDIX A 

MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Minute 
Number/Title 

Decision/ 
Agreement 

Update Action by Completion 
Date 

28 Internal Audit 
and Value for 
Money Reporting: 
Report 
LDCS10180  
(from the minutes 
of I&E Sub 
Committee on 13th 
October 2010) 
 

 A Member requested 
that the outcomes from 
the new approach to 
Value for Money 
reporting be reviewed 
in due course. 

Outcomes from 
the new approach 
to Value for 
Money reporting 
to be reported to 
Improvement and 
Efficiency Sub 
Committee. 

Organisational 
Improvement 
Team 

October 
2011 

45 Energy 
Reduction and 
Renewable 
Energy 
(from the minutes 
of I&E Sub 
Committee on 20th 
April 2011) 

Following 
consideration of five 
proposed energy 
reduction and 
renewable energy 
schemes, Members 
requested additional 
information be 
provided on a range of 
schemes. 
 

Further details 
regarding the 
consideration of 
the proposed 
schemes by 
Executive and 
Resources PDS 
Committee and 
the Resources 
Portfolio Holder to 
be reported to 
Improvement and 
Efficiency Sub 
Committee. 
 

Strategy 
Development 
Team, 
Environmental 
Services 
 
 

October 
2011 
 

45 Energy 
Reduction and 
Renewable 
Energy 
(from the minutes 
of I&E Sub 
Committee on 20th 
April 2011) 

Members requested 
the Development 
Control Committee 
consider the inclusion 
of energy efficiency 
and renewable energy 
generation measures 
in future developments 
across the Borough as 
part of the Local 
Development 
Framework 
 

A referral report 
by the Chief 
Planner was 
presented to 
Development 
Control 
Committee at its 
meeting on 30th 
June 2011. 

Chief Planner, 
Renewal and 
Recreation 
Department 

July 2011 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
CEO 1179 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 

Date:  6th July 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

Contact Officer: Chris Spellman, Assistant Director, Organisational Improvement 
Tel:  020 8461 7942   E-mail:  chris.spellman@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Doug Patterson, Chief Executive 

Ward: Borough-wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 To update Members on the progress of the Organisational Improvement Programme. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.2 Note the progress made to date on projects led by the Organisational Improvement Team 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A No additional costs at this stage 
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A. Opportunity cost of Organisational Improvement Team. No additional 

ongoing costs at this stage. Any business cases for future projects will include ongoing costs. 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Organisational Improvement Team 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £328 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budgets 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 5 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
__________________________________________________________________
[...]
 by the Head of I,E&E and the Chief Executive as a matter of urgency to avoid any 
delays to the works in North Block, which have already commenced. 

Shared Services 

3.7 The Shared Services Board, comprised of the Chief Executives and one other Chief Officer 
from Bromley, Bexley and Croydon, last met on 22 June to update on the project list and to 
agree areas which could benefit from added momentum from Board level. 

3.8 The next meeting of the three Leaders and Chief Executives from Bromley, Bexley and 
Croydon is scheduled for 8 July where a shortlist of projects which are considered to have the 
highest opportunity, as well as the long-list of projects, will be presented. 

3.9 Proposals for shared management of the Library service across Bexley and Bromley have been 
agreed by Members in both boroughs resulting in savings of up to £400k p.a.  Appointment of 
new posts is expected to start in September 2011 with a view to the new structure being 
complete by April 2012.  Proposals for a Libraries Trust between the two boroughs are also 
being considered. 

3.10 A workshop on Property was hosted by the Finance Director, Bromley, involving 
representatives from all three boroughs to scope out opportunities around Facilities 
Management and Asset Management. 

3.11 The Chief Executive, Bromley, has led two workshops involving all three boroughs around 
opportunities for selling services to schools, including consideration of the market across the 
three boroughs for selling services, and whether one borough is more established than another 
for doing this.  Other services such as SEN, Transport, Quality Assurance and School 
Improvements have also been considered at the meetings. 

3.12 The Organisational Improvement Team has agreed to lead, on behalf of all three boroughs, a 
scoping exercise considering the possibilities of a shared Customer Contact Centre, including 
outsourcing, with a view to feeding back on initial findings in September 2011. 

Page 15



  

4

3.13 Departments are also encouraged to take forward opportunities for shared services which will 
be tracked by the Shared Services Board and fed through the OIP Board. The Head of Health 
and Safety is in discussions with Bexley around the Occupational Health Physician post, 
shared three-way between Croydon, Bexley and Bromley, which could result in savings of 
between £20k-25k p.a.. 

3.13 The Organisational Improvement Team will continue to drive the shared services work, in 
particular the shortlisted projects, as well as ensuring that projects are progressing between 
meetings of the Shared Services Board and that as many opportunities as possible are being 
identified. 

Regulatory Services 

3.14 Regulatory Services is one of the shared services workstreams that is being progressed by the 
Organisational Improvement Team on behalf of the Bexley, Bromley and Croydon.  This work 
is being undertaken in place of the proposal by one of the partner boroughs to commission this 
work from a private consultancy at a cost of £90,000. 

3.15 The agreed project plan set out a list of regulatory services as a starting point for discussion 
which included: Building Control, Planning Enforcement, Land Charges, Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards, Pollution Control, Community Safety, Emergency Planning, Travellers site 
management and Housing Services. 

3.16 The Organisational Improvement Team have collated service information from leads across all 
three boroughs and the group have met regularly to discuss opportunity areas. 

3.17 The report with high-level findings, options and opportunities will be agreed by the project 
group and then by Environment Directors at the end of June with a view to presenting the 
headline findings at the Leaders and Chief Executives’ meeting on 8th July. 

3.18 If commissioned, the second phase of this project will be an options appraisal of the shortlist 
based on more in-depth conversations with senior staff from relevant
[...]
Report No. 
CEX1180 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.   

   

Decision Maker: IE&E Sub-committee 

Date:  6th July 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key 

Title: ALIGNING POLICY & FINANCE REVIEWS 
 

Contact Officer: Chris Spellman, Assistant Director, Organisational Improvement  
Tel:  020 8461 7942   E-mail:  chris.spellman@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Doug Patterson: Chief Executive 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 To update Members of I&E Sub Committee on the work undertaken on the Aligning Policy and 
Finance reviews.  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That I&E Sub-Committee notes the work being commissioned by Extended Cabinet as part of 
the wider process in place for supporting Members’ future decisions on the next round of 
savings.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-recurring cost.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Organisational Improvement Team  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £328k 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing Revenue budgets 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 5 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: No statutory requirement or Government guidance.       
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projecte
[...]
ess    

922664 C059 FA196 Workplace Travel Planning support                 -     

   TOTAL 1,970,268  

       

   TfL TARGET EXPENDITURE 1,970,268  

Notes      

(i)  Possible breakdown: Penge & Beckenham £70K + IPAs £35K + Review Recent Schemes £35K   

   + Assess new areas £18K    

(ii)  Possible breakdown: Crossing facilities £45K + STP engineering measures £18K - giving priority to SCP    

  replacement sites     

(iii)  Incl SCP replacements e.g. zebra crossings    

(iv)  These accident sites will be addressed in turn, with funds being assigned as needed taking First    

  Year Rate of Return into account    

(v)   Continues from 2010/11 investigation    

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20th APRIL 2011
	6 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	IE Sub 060711 Matters Arising App A

	7 ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE
	IE Sub 060711 Organisational Improvement Programme Update App 1

	9 ALIGNING POLICY AND FINANCE REVIEWS
	IE Sub 060711 Aligning Policy and Finance Reviews Update App 1
	IE Sub 060711 Aligning Policy and Finance Reviews Update App 2
	IE Sub 060711 Aligning Policy and Finance Reviews Update App 3




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 6 July 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Graham Arthur (Chairman) 
Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Julian Benington, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Eric Bosshard, Stephen Carr, Robert Evans and Russell Mellor 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Douglas Auld 
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Graham Arthur be appointed Chairman and 
Councillor Neil Reddin be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2011/12 
municipal year. 
 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judi Ellis. 
 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Julian Benington declared that his daughter worked in a senior 
management position for Affinity Sutton. 
 

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20th APRIL 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2011 be 
agreed. 
 

 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
6 July 2011 
 

2 

 
6   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
Report RES11048 
 
In response to a question around the development of energy reduction and 
renewable energy schemes, Members were informed that consideration of these 
schemes was being undertaken by Executive and Resources PDS Committee and 
progress would be reported back to Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee in 
due course. 
 
Following the referral of a request by Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee 
on 20th April 2011 to consider the inclusion of energy efficiency and renewable 
energy generation measures in future developments across the Borough as part of 
the Local Development Framework, the minutes of the Development Control 
Committee on 30th June 2011 were circulated to Members for information.  The 
Development Control Committee noted the report and the Chief Planner confirmed 
that work had already been undertaken to promote the measures outlined in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
7   ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
Report CEO1179 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report updating Members on progress made on 
the projects within the Organisational Improvement Programme. 
 
The Records and Retention Policy was now being implemented and, where the 
criteria was met, files were being boxed and moved into storage with TNT.  Over 
3,000 boxes of files had been securely disposed of, and scanners were being 
procured to support a move to electronic file storage.  In response to a query from 
the Chairman, the Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed that 
Yeoman House was currently vacant and could be used for storage, however it 
was hoped that the Council would be able to re-let this high cost space to a 
partner agency or obtain a release from the tenancy agreement which would 
generate more substantial savings.  The Assistant Director: Organisational 
Improvement underlined that TNT offered cost effective secure storage and would 
support ongoing management of the files held, retrieving them as needed and 
providing notification when the time to legally retain files had expired.  Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett noted that information of historic interest to the Borough should 
be retained.  The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed that 
archivists had been involved in the review process and were working to ensure 
information of historic interest was not lost. 
 
The Shared Services project with the London Boroughs of Bexley and Croydon 
was progressing.  The next meeting of the Shared Services Board made up of 
Borough Chief Executives and key Chief Officers would be held on 8th July 2011, 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
6 July 2011 

 

3 
 

where a shortlist of projects offering the greatest level of opportunity would be 
presented.  A Member noted that it was important to ensure that boroughs had 
similar priorities when developing shared services. 
 
The Chairman queried the workshop on Property that had recently been hosted by 
Bromley’s Finance Director for representatives of the three boroughs to scope out 
opportunities around Facilities Management and Asset Management.  The 
Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed that a comprehensive 
list of planned activities had been developed to investigate whether a move to 
shared services would be feasible.  The potential to share the Occupational Health 
Physician post across the three boroughs had been identified and could realise 
savings of between £20-£25k per annum. 
 
Work on the Regulatory Services shared services work stream was currently being 
undertaken by the Organisational Improvement Team.  The agreed project plan 
set out a list of regulatory services comprising Building Control, Planning 
Enforcement, Land Charges, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Pollution 
Control, Community Safety, Emergency Planning, Travellers Site Management 
and Housing Services.  A range of information had now been collated from Lead 
Officers across the three boroughs in relation to these services, and a report 
setting out the findings would be presented at the Leaders and Chief Executives’ 
meeting on 8th July 2011.   
 
The Chief Executive provided Members with an outline of the Corporate Financial 
Strategic Approach which had been developed to support the delivery of future 
budget savings through ten key areas, including aligning policy and finance work, 
organisational redesign and procurement contract spend.  Governance was a key 
aspect, and a Members’ Star Chamber consisting of the Leader, the Deputy 
Leader and the Resources Portfolio Holder had been established to direct the 
corporate approach to savings.  A Member highlighted the need to manage the 
expectations of Bromley residents as future budget savings were determined.  
 
Members discussed the role of Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee in 
contributing to the delivery of the Corporate Financial Strategic Approach and 
would continue to consider how it might be further developed.  The Sub-
Committee had a wide ranging membership which enabled strong cross-Portfolio 
working and would be well-placed to support the work of the Members’ Star 
Chamber.   
 
With regard to potential income streams, the Chief Executive had recently led two 
workshops involving all three boroughs around opportunities for sold services to 
schools which had been granted academy status.  The Council had an obligation 
to continue to provide services to those schools that were not academies.  
However there was also an opportunity to develop a package of services to sell to 
academies, and work was currently being undertaken to develop accurate costings 
of service provision, as any services offered by the Council must be charged on a 
full cost recovery basis.  A Member highlighted the importance of ‘selling’ sold 
services in the marketplace, as there would be significant competition from the 
private sector.  Another Member suggested that schools would seek services to 
meet their specialist needs rather than a general package. 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
6 July 2011 
 

4 

 
In considering Appendix 1: the list of Organisational Improvement Programme 
Projects, a Member highlighted the use of traffic light indicators to rate progress 
against project delivery, and noted that the Members’ Star Chamber should 
undertake a review on these projects to provide a corporate perspective on the 
status of a range of projects. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made to date on projects led by the 
Organisational Improvement Programme be noted. 
 

 
8   ACCOMMODATION PRESENTATION 

 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the Civic Centre site 
accommodation review from the Head of Improvement, Efficiency and 
Effectiveness.  250 staff had been relocated from North Block to alternate 
accommodation across the Civic Centre Site, and the refurbishment work had now 
begun.   
 
Work to amalgamate Reception areas had also been initiated.  Planning Reception 
was now based in Main Reception, and Housing Reception would be relocated to 
ground floor, North Block where 13 meeting booths and 3 ‘secure’ interview rooms 
would be made available.  There would be an increased emphasis on self-service 
for payments and accessing information via the Bromley Council website in the 
redesigned reception areas, supported by staff acting as ‘floorwalkers’ to help 
customers as they arrived. 
 
Following completion of the refurbishment of North Block in January 2012, 
Children and Young People Department staff would relocate into alternate 
accommodation on the Civic Centre Site, vacating the Old Town Hall and Ann 
Springman and Joseph Lancaster Buildings which would then be available for 
rental or disposal. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the need to manage security issues related to the 
relocation of Housing Reception to ground floor, North Block.  The Head of 
Improvement, Efficiency and Effectiveness confirmed a number of security 
measures had been developed, including an appointments system, enhanced 
reception facilities and CCTV.  An appointments system was also now in place for 
Planning Reception and the Chairman underlined the need to communicate this to 
those using the service.  
 
A Member queried whether the refurbished offices would be able to accommodate 
services following any organisational change.  The Head of Improvement, 
Efficiency and Effectiveness confirmed that a key aim of the refurbishment was to 
design office space in a generic way to more easily absorb changes to staffing 
structures and the office space needs of staff. This including shared work stations, 
touch down spaces, meeting rooms and general facilities provision including ICT 
and telephony services as well as wireless internet access.  
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
6 July 2011 

 

5 
 

 
9   ALIGNING POLICY AND FINANCE REVIEWS 

 
Report CEO1179 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report updating Members on work undertaken on 
the Aligning Policy and Finance reviews.  The areas identified for review in the 
initial work programme were Finance and Procurement, Public Protection and 
Transport and Highways. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett highlighted the importance of developing robust 
measures of performance when undertaking service reviews.   
 
RESOLVED that the work being commissioned by Extended Cabinet as part 
of the wider process in place for supporting Members’ future decisions on 
the next round of savings be noted. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


